longer manufacturing mattresses but was instead operating a reverse osmosis (RO) water 
purification and packaging plant. On that basis, MSEDCL alleged a change in the purpose 
of electricity use and treated the activity as “commercial” rather than “industrial”.      
Consequently, it issued an assessment bill of Rs. 2,19,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Nineteen 
Thousand Only) under Section 126 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (“Act”), for “unauthorized 
use of electricity.” 

The Respondent challenged this assessment before the Appellate Authority &               
Superintending Engineer (“Appellate Authority”), contending that the water purification

[...]

The packaged drinking water unit constituted an industrial activity, involving a         
manufacturing process covered under the industrial tariff category. 

2. There was no unauthorized use within the meaning of Section 126 of the Act, as no 
misuse, tampering, or financial loss was demonstrated. 

3. The assessment bill of Rs. 2,19,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Nineteen Thousand Only) 
raised by MSEDCL was illegal and unsustainable, and the demand was consequently 
quashed. 

The present amendment i.e., Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Sharing of  

Inter-State Transmission Charges and Losses) (Fourth Amendment) Regulations, 2025